

---

*In The*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**First Circuit**

---

Case No. 15-1923

BRIAN O'SHEA, through his Executor Michael O'Shea; MICHAEL O'SHEA, in his personal capacity, on his own behalf as Plan Beneficiary, and on behalf of other Plan Beneficiaries, Meghan O'Shea, John O'Shea and Colleen O'Shea,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UPS RETIREMENT PLAN; UNITED PARCEL SERVICE OF AMERICA, INC.; UPS RETIREMENT PLAN ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

DOE DEFENDANTS 1, 2 AND 3,

*Defendants.*

---

*Appeal from an Order entered from the  
United States District Court of Massachusetts, Boston*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

STEPHEN D. ROSENBERG  
CAROLINE M. FIORE  
THE WAGNER LAW GROUP  
99 Summer Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 357-5200

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
Brian O'Shea, and Michael O'Shea*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. UPS OVERSTATES THE SCOPE OF AN ADMINISTRATOR’S DISCRETION IN INTERPRETING PLAN TERMS.....	1
II. THIS COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>NIEBEAUER V. CRANE</i> REQUIRES OVERTURNING THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT .....	3
III. THE PLAN’S LANGUAGE DOES NOT CONTAIN THE RESTRICTION ON PAYMENT OF THE ANNUITY THAT IS CLAIMED BY UPS .....	8
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS DISMISSAL OF COUNT II CANNOT BE AFFIRMED ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS .....	17
A. Count II Is Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	17
B. <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> Does Not Provide an Alternative Ground for Affirming the Dismissal .....	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Administrative Committee of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates’ Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Gamboa</i> , 479 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 480 (D. Md. 2013) <i>aff’d</i> , 2016 WL 360801 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421, 131 S. Ct. 1866, 179 L. Ed. 2d 843 (2011) .....	25, 26
<i>D &amp; H Therapy Associates, LLC v. Boston Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Dutkewych v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8, 10
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101, 109 S. Ct. 948, 171 L.Ed.2d 80 (1989) .....	27
<i>Gashlin v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Ret. Sys. for U.S. Employees &amp; Special Agents</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D.N.J. 2003).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Employee Ret. Plan</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....	19
<i>Jones v. Metrolife Insurance Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Joyce v. John Hancock Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 462 F.Supp.2d 192 (D.Mass. 2006).....	27, 28
<i>LaRocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	27, 28
<i>Laurenzano v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. Retirement Income Trust</i> , 134 F.Supp.2d 189 (D.Mass. 2001).....	21, 23, 24

*Mauser v. Raytheon Co. Pension Plan for Salaried Employees*,  
 239 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001).....26, 27, 28

*Newton v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.*,  
 2015 WL 1498868 (N.D. Ala. 2015).....25

*Niebauer v. Crane & Co., Inc.*,  
 783 F.3d 914 (1st Cir. 2015).....4, 6

*Riley v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 744 F.3d 241 (1st Cir.) *cert. denied*,  
 135 S. Ct. 94, 190 L. Ed. 2d 39 (2014).....21

*Riley v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 971 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.Mass. 2013) *aff'd*,  
 744 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 2014).....21

*Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014) .....22, 24, 26

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*,  
 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....*passim*

*Zisk v. Gannett Co. Income Prot. Plan*,  
 73 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....25

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

29 U.S.C. §1104.....14

ERISA § 413 .....18, 22

ERISA § 502 .....23

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....*passim*

ERISA § 502(a)(3) .....*passim*

ERISA § 1132 .....23

ERISA § 1132(a)(1)(B).....23, 26

ERISA § 1132(a)(3) .....26
